
AGENDA 
Belmont Lakes Community 

Development District 
 

Budget and Regular Meeting 
June 18, 2020 

5:30 p.m. 
 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of the Belmont Lakes Harbor Community Development 

District (the “District”) will hold a special electronic meeting at 5:30 p.m., June 18, 2020, in accordance with 

Executive Orders 20-52, 20-69, 20-112 and 20-114 of the Governor, as may be extended, authorizing the use of 

communications media technology, such as telephonic or video conferencing, for public meetings during the 

COVID-19 public health emergency pursuant to Section 120.54(5)(b)2, Florida Statutes. 

 
 

Virtual Meeting 
Webex  

https://munilytics.my.webex.com/munilytics.my/j.php?M
TID=m200ad3d4981928e1d075244878d8fe35  with 

meeting ID: 132 327 1730  
and password: XXqJmqZ3p32 

 
or by using a telephone by dialing 1-408-418-9388 United 
States Toll and using the following meeting access code:  

132 327 1730 and password: 99756793 

 



Belmont Lakes Community Development District Budget and Regular Meeting 
June 18, 2020 

5:30 p.m. 
Virtual Meeting 

Webex  
https://munilytics.my.webex.com/munilytics.my/j.php?MTID=m200ad3d4981928e1d075244878d8fe35  with 

meeting ID: 132 327 1730  
and password: XXqJmqZ3p32 

 
or by using a telephone by dialing 1-408-418-9388 United States Toll and using the following meeting access code:  

132 327 1730 and password: 99756793 
 

AGENDA 

1. Call To Order.   
 

2. Roll Call.   
 

3. Approval of Minutes. 
a. November 26, 2019 

 
4. Resolution 2020-1.  A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 

BELMONT LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DETERMINING 
THE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED ELECTORS IN THE DISTRICT AS OF APRIL 15, 
2020.   

 
5. Resolution 2020-2.  A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 

BELMONT LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ADOPTING A 
PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 AND SETTING A DATE, 
PLACE, AND TIME FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED BUDGET.   
 

 
6. Staff Reports 

a. May 31, 2020,  Financials 
b. FEMA Update 
c. Assessment Collection Report (Roach) 

 
7. Other Business.   

a. Tennis Court Rules 
b. Landscaping Proposals 

• Removal of dead trees ($2,250) 
• Semi-Annual Tree Trimming vs. Annual Tree Trimming ($6,691) 
• 17th Street Ficus Trimming ($5,725) 
• Infill of Planting ($4,417.79) 

c. Back Fence Repair (Roach) 
d. Sidewalk Maintenance (Roach) 
e. Hedge encroachment on sidewalks (Roach) 
f. Gate and Guard Operations (prior meeting) 

 
8. Audience Comments.   

 



9. Supervisor’s Comments.   
a. District Manager Discussion (Buckley) 

 
 

10. Adjournment.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

	  



Belmont Lakes Community Development District 
Budget and Regular Meeting 

July 30, 2019 
7:00 p.m. 

Gazebo in Blackhawk Reserve, 15192 SW 15th Place, Davie, Florida 

MINUTES 

1. Call To Order.  The meeting was called to order at 7:13 p.m. 
 

2. Roll Call.  In attendance were Chair Dominick Madeo, Supervisors Lorraine Hurst, 
Annette Buckley, and Joe Capuozzo.  Vice Chair James Roach was absent.  Also in 
attendance was District Manager Christopher Wallace. 

 
3. Approval of Minutes. 

a. July 30, 2019, Meeting.  Supervisor Capuozzo moved to approve the minutes.  
Chair Madeo seconded the motion and in a voice vote the minutes were 
unanimously approved.  (Minutes approved, 4-0). 

 
4. Staff Reports (Staff Reports were moved to after Supervisor’s Comments but 

appear here in the minutes) 
 

a. Reminder To File Form 1 Statement of Financial Interest.  The manager 
reminded Board members who had not yet done so to remember to timely file 
their form by the deadline to avoid penalties. 
 

5. Motion to approve swing gate mechanism replacement. The Board asked the Manager 
to ask both vendors to try one more time with their pricing.  Discussion was had regarding 
the differences in the two proposals and the current state of the swing gates.  
 

6. Discussion regarding Guard and Gate operations and equipment replacement.  The 
Board discussed the possibility of changing the gate operations.  Supervisor Buckley 
discussed with the Board how money might be saved by changing companies.  Other 
Board members discussed their concerns with the differences in the two types of systems 
discussed.  The Board asked that this be brought back up at the next meeting with the 
possibility of a presentation by the two companies. 

 
7. Acceptance of FY18 audit.  This item was tabled until the next meeting. 

 
8. October 2019 Financial Report.  The Manager noted that the report was in the minutes 

and there were no comments. 
 

9. Audience Comments.  There were no audience comments. 
 

10. Supervisor’s Comments.  There were no Supervisor comments beyond those which 
had been discussed. 

	  



 
 

11. Other Business.  There was no further business. 
 

12. Adjournment.      There being no further business, Supervisor Capuozzo moved to 
adjourn the meeting.  Supervisor Hurst seconded the motion and in  a voice roll call, 
the  motion was unanimously accepted and the meeting adjourned at 8:30 p.m.  

	  



RESOLUTION 2020-1 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF BELMONT LAKES 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DETERMINING THE NUMBER OF 
QUALIFIED ELECTORS IN THE DISTRICT AS OF APRIL 15, 2020 

 
 
WHEREAS, Chapter 190.006 of the Florida Statutes requires that the Board of Supervisors determine 
the number of qualified electors in the District as of April 15th of each year; and 
 
WHEREAS, Florida law further requires the District to use and rely upon the official records 
maintained by the Supervisor of Elections in making this determination; and 
 
WHEREAS, the office of the Supervisor of Elections has provided the information required to 
determine the number of qualified electors in the District. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 

BELMONT LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
1. The total number of qualified electors in Belmont Lakes Community Development District as of 

April 15, 2019, is hereby determined to be 102, as determined by the Broward County Supervisor of 

Elections. 

2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption. 

 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 18th DAY OF JUNE 2020. 

 
 
  Attest: 
 
 
 
 
    ____________________________ _____________________________ 
 Dominick Madeo, Chair Christopher Wallace, Secretary 
	  



Resolution 2020-2 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF BELMONT LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT ADOPTING A PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 AND SETTING A DATE, 
PLACE, AND TIME FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED BUDGET 
 
WHEREAS, Belmont Lakes Community Development District must tentatively adopt a proposed budget; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District Manager has presented a proposed FY2021 operating budget to the Board of Supervisor to 
be considered; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has considered the proposed FY2021 operating budget; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors also wishes to set the Place, Date, and Time for a public hearing to consider 
the proposed budget and to hear input from the public on the budget and the annual assessments; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE BELMONT LAKES 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 
 
Section 1. The proposed FY2020-2021 tentative budget (Exhibit “A”) is hereby approved. 
 
Section 2. The Board of Supervisors hereby sets the public hearing date on the proposed budget and assessment 
for _____________________, at ____________., at ________________________________. 
 
Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption. 
 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 18TH DAY OF JUNE 2020. 
 
 
  Attest: 
 
_______________________________ ___________________________ 

Chair Dominick Madeo Secretary Christopher Wallace



 
	  

Revenues:
 FY20 

Adopted 
 FY21 Manager 
Recommended 

363.100 Administrative and Maintenance Assessments 183,089.88  183,089.88        
363.810 Debt Assessment 44,561.46    44,561.46          
363.831 Assessment Discounts (9,106.05)     (9,106.05)          

Net Assessment Revenue 218,545.29  218,545.29        
369.400 Other Income 500.00         500.00               
369.401 Interest Income 200.00         200.00               

Total Revenue 219,245.29  219,245.29        

Expenditures:

511.513 Postage 200.00         200.00               
512.121 Management Fees 15,500.00    15,500.00          
512.211 Legal -               -                    
512.315 Legal Advertising 650.00         650.00               
512.320 Audit 4,750.00      4,750.00            
512.355 Meeting Room and Misc. 100.00         100.00               
512.356 Misc. Maintenance 750.00         750.00               
512.654 Dues, Licenses, and Subscriptions 175.00         175.00               
513.000 Properter Appraiser and Tax Collector Fees 4,300.00      4,300.00            
517.100 Debt Service- Principal 33,365.10    33,365.10          
517.200 Debt Service - Interest 9,413.90      9,413.90            
530.410 Telephone 1,740.00      1,740.00            
530.431 Electric 7,238.14      7,238.14            
530.450 Insurance 7,400.00      7,400.00            
530.461 Cleaning Guardhouse 450.00         450.00               
530.462 Irrigation Maintenance 1,200.00      1,200.00            
530.463 Lake Maintenance 3,588.00      3,588.00            

530.464 Landscaping 79,128.35    81,502.20          
530.496 Landscaping Replacement -               12,035.47          
530.465 Lights 3,500.00      3,500.00            
530.466 Mainteance, Gate and Guardhouse 3,500.00      3,500.00            
530.491 Street Cleaning -               -                    
530.492 Lights-Entry Gates and Guardhouse 250.00         250.00               
530.497 Virtual Guard Monitoring Service 21,419.88    22,062.48          
530.511 Bank Fee 75.00           75.00                 
530.702 Street Maintenance and Repairs 500.00         500.00               
530.744 Stormwater Maintenance 5,000.00      -                    

530.745 Pressure Cleaning 10,000.00    4,000.00            
590.000 Contingency/Operating Reserve 5,051.92      1,000.00            

Total Expenditures 219,245.29  219,245.29        

Revenues Less Expenditures (0.00)            (0.00)                 
Use Of Reserves
Net of Reserves

Gross Assessments 210,731.16  227,651.34        
Less:  Discounts Taken (8,429.25)     (9,106.05)          

Net Assessments 202,301.91  218,545.28        

Gross Assessment 210,731.16  227,651.34        
Number of Units 42                42
Gross Assessment Per Unit 5,017.41      5,420.27            
Estimated Net Assessment After Discount 4,816.71      5,203.46            

Belmont Lakes Community Development District
Adopted Budget
Fiscal Year 2021



 

 
	  

Belmont Lakes CDD
Balance Sheet Standard
As of May 31, 2020

May 31, '20
ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

101.100 — SunTrust Bank 4.12
101.200 — PNC Bank 49.44
101.300 — BLCDD Valley Bank 113,393.01

Total Checking/Savings 113,446.57
Accounts Receivable

115.000 — Accounts Receivable -281.10
Total Accounts Receivable -281.10
Other Current Assets

115.001 — Offset AR To Clear 140.22
1499 — Undeposited Funds 135.00

Total Other Current Assets 275.22
Total Current Assets 113,440.69

TOTAL ASSETS 113,440.69
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Equity
271.020 — Retained Earnings 50,426.96
Net Income 63,013.73

Total Equity 113,440.69
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 113,440.69



 
	  

Belmont Lakes CDD
Profit and Loss Budget vs. Actual
October 2019 through May 2020

Oct '19 - May '20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
363.100 — Admin & Maintenance Assessments 211,307.59 183,089.88 28,217.71 115.4%
363.810 — Debt Assessment 0.00 44,561.46 -44,561.46 0.0%
363.831 — Assessment Discounts 0.00 -9,106.05 9,106.05 0.0%
369.400 — Other Income 495.00 500.00 -5.00 99.0%
369.401 — Interest Income 166.50 200.00 -33.50 83.3%

Total Income 211,969.09 219,245.29 -7,276.20 96.7%
Expense

530.467 — Gate Replacement and Repairs 15,024.44
530.497 — Virtual Guard Monitoring Serv 15,676.50 21,419.88 -5,743.38 73.2%
511.513 — Postage 72.38 200.00 -127.62 36.2%
512.000 — Administration - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
512.121 — Management Fees-Admin 11,625.03 15,500.00 -3,874.97 75.0%
512.315 — Legal Advertising 135.60 650.00 -514.40 20.9%
512.320 — Audit & Acctg 0.00 4,750.00 -4,750.00 0.0%
512.355 — Meeting Room and Misc 50.00 100.00 -50.00 50.0%
512.356 — Miscellaneous Maintenance 580.00 750.00 -170.00 77.3%
512.514 — Office Supplies 564.36
512.654 — Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 175.00 175.00 0.00 100.0%
513.000 — Prop Appr & Tax Collector Fees 4,602.99 4,300.00 302.99 107.0%
517.100 — Principal Payments on Bonds 17,254.12 33,365.10 -16,110.98 51.7%
517.200 — Interest Payments on Bonds 3,318.47 9,413.90 -6,095.43 35.3%
530.410 — Telephone 772.68 1,740.00 -967.32 44.4%
530.431 — Electric 4,195.63 7,238.14 -3,042.51 58.0%
530.450 — Insurance 5,880.75 7,400.00 -1,519.25 79.5%
530.461 — Cleaning Guardhouse/Gazebo 945.00 450.00 495.00 210.0%
530.462 — Irrigation Maintenance 759.23 1,200.00 -440.77 63.3%
530.463 — Lake Maintenance 2,208.00 3,588.00 -1,380.00 61.5%
530.464 — Landscaping 57,120.62 79,128.35 -22,007.73 72.2%
530.465 — Holiday Lights 3,063.60 3,500.00 -436.40 87.5%
530.466 — Maint. Gate-Guard House 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%
530.492 — Lights-Entry Gates Guard House 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
530.494 — Tennis Courts 1,430.00
530.511 — Bank Fee 25.96 75.00 -49.04 34.6%
530.702 — Street Maint & Repairs 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
530.744 — Stormwater Maintenance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
530.745 — Pressure Cleaning 3,475.00 10,000.00 -6,525.00 34.8%
590.000 — Operating Reserve 0.00 5,051.92 -5,051.92 0.0%

Total Expense 148,955.36 219,245.29 -70,289.93 67.9%
Net Ordinary Income 63,013.73 0.00 63,013.73 100.0%
Other Income/Expense

Other Expense
512.321 — Misc Exp related to Audit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Income 63,013.73 0.00 63,013.73 100.0%



 

 

S TAT E  O F  F L O R I D A  

D I V I S I O N  O F  E M E R G E N C Y  M A N A G E M E N T 
Ron DeSantis 
Governor 

 Jared Moskowitz 
Director 

 

 
D I V I S I O N  H E A D Q U A R T E R S  Te l :  850-413-9969 •  Fax :  850-488-1016   STATE LOGISTICS RESPONSE CENTER 
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Mr. Keith Turi, Assistant Administrator-Recovery 
Federal Emergency Management Agency 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
500 C Street SW 
Washington, DC 20472 
 
Through: 
 

Ms. Gracia B. Szczech 
Region IV Administrator 
Federal Emergency Management Agency 
3003 Chamblee–Tucker Road 
Atlanta, Georgia 30341 
(via email to FEMA-R4-PA-Appeals@fema.dhs.gov) 

 
Re: 2nd Appeal Request on Behalf of Applicant  
 Belmont Lakes Community Development District; PA ID: 011-UID7W-00 
 DR-4337; Grants Portal# 6307/ FloridaPA #2665 
  
Dear Mr. Turi: 
 
 The Florida Division of Emergency Management (Recipient or FDEM) has received 
the attached letter from Belmont Lakes Community Development District (Applicant) 
appealing the denial of the Applicant’s first appeal made by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) Region IV Administrator.  For the reasons stated in the 
Applicant’s letter, the Recipient respectfully recommends that FEMA Headquarters (HQ) 
grant the Applicant’s appeal.  The total amount in controversy is $52,420.31. 
 
Background  
 
 FEMA’s decision regarding Applicant’s first appeal of the issues presented herein 
was dated 12/03/2019.  On 02/02/2020, Applicant submitted their second letter of appeal to 
Recipient.  Recipient now submits Applicant’s second letter of appeal to FEMA HQ via 
FEMA Region IV within the regulatory timeframe set forth in 44 C.F.R. §206.206. 
 
Issues on Appeal 
 
 The issues under appeal are whether Applicant is legally responsible for the 
ownership, maintenance, and operation of an eligible facility that is accessible to the 
general public, and whether debris removal activities were performed as a direct result of 
the disaster. 

http://www.floridadisaster.org/
mailto:FEMA-R4-PA-Appeals@fema.dhs.gov


 
Facility Eligibility 
 
 Applicant is responsible for the maintenance and repair of fencing, landscaping, and 
sidewalk along its northern boundary, and fencing along its eastern boundary to protect a 
conservation easement.  As stated in its appeal, Applicant is required by the Town of Davie 
to maintain landscape buffers for the enjoyment of the entire public.  These buffers were 
created to “prevent the visual encroachment of buildings and structures along scenic 
roadways” in accordance with the Town of Davie Code Section 12-285. 
 
 Similarly, Applicant is responsible for maintaining and protecting the conservation 
easement meant to preserve open spaces, wildlife habitats, and other natural resources.  
Although these areas are not generally open to the public, they are also not open for the 
exclusive enjoyment of Applicant’s residents.  The purpose of this easement, as provided in 
the Town of Davie Code Section 12-298, is to “preserve the traditional rural character of the 
town’s land use pattern.”  Applicant protects these areas for the benefit of the general 
public and not solely for its residents. 
 
Debris Removal Activity  
 
 Applicant claims costs for debris removal impacting fencing repairs as a direct result 
of Hurricane Irma.  The debris existed as a direct result of the disaster and Applicant is 
responsible for the repair of those facilities.  Applicant was required to remove the debris in 
order to repair the facilities. 
 
Relief Requested and Conclusion 
 
 Applicant respectfully requests that FEMA HQ reverse the first appeal decision 
made by FEMA Region IV.  Based on the forgoing and attached, Recipient supports 
Applicant’s assertion that funding for this project should be restored for a total amount of 
$52,420.31. 
 
 For the reasons set forth in the Applicant’s attached appeal letter, an adequate basis 
has been provided upon which FEMA can render a determination regarding the relief 
requested.  If you have any further requests for technical information regarding this request, 
or for informal dispute resolution, please contact Appeals Officer Sherin Joseph by 
telephone at (850) 815-4445 or via email at Sherin.Joseph@em.myflorida.com and FDEM-
PA-Appeals@em.myflorida.com. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Allison McLeary 
Interim Bureau Chief 

mailto:Sherin.Joseph@em.myflorida.com
mailto:FDEM-PA-Appeals@em.myflorida.com
mailto:FDEM-PA-Appeals@em.myflorida.com


Belmont Lakes Community Development District 
7320 Griffin Road, Suite 102 

Davie, Florida 33314 
 
 
Thursday, January 30, 2020 
 
Allison McLeary, Appeals Officer 
Florida Division of Emergency Management 
Recovery Bureau 
2555 Shumard Oak Blvd.  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2100 
 
Subject:  Belmont Lakes Community Development District, 2nd Appeal of Determination 
of Ineligibility, Hurricane Irma Claims, PA-04-FL-4337-PW-02665 
 
Dear Ms. McLeary, 
 
We have received FEMA’s denial of the District’s First Appeal to their decision finding 
the project ineligible for Public Assistance Funding.  The Region IV office determined 
that the facility “…is neither open to, nor provides a service to, the public…”, ostensibly 
because this Community Development District, as part of several facilities, operates a 
gate that restricts access to some of the District’s facilities, but not all of its facilities. 
 
The facilities that were damaged during Hurricane Irma, are located either in areas 
that DIRECTLY benefit the public or PROVIDES A SERVICE to the public, or both. 
 
We believe the regional office of FEMA erred by determining that “…[insufficient] 
documentation [exists] to substantiate…the facility is either open to the general public 
or provides a service to the general public.”  It further erred when it determined that 
the debris required to be removed so that the fencing (the facility in question) could be 
repaired was ineligible, conflating general debris removal from the storm with items 
that prevent the repair of eligible damaged facilities.  We will address each of the two 
items separately: 
 
1.  Eligibility of Facility. 
 
The District maintains several facilities, some of which are available to or benefit the 
public at large and some of which benefit a subset of that group because of a gating 
system that restricts access to them.  In this instance, the damaged facilities that we 
believe are eligible are fence sections damaged by Hurricane Irma.  The two sections 
are differentiated below so that they can be considered separately, because their 
situations are different. 



 A.  14th Street Fencing.  This fencing is on the District’s northern 
boundary and represents approximately 30% of the total damaged fencing 
sections.  The fencing, landscaping, and sidewalk are located on a landscaping 
easement dedicated to the District, which the District is obliged to maintain. This 
landscape and sidewalk buffer were required by the Town of Davie.  The Town 
also created the District to maintain, in part, these facilities.  These types of 
landscape buffers are built for the enjoyment of the entire public, not just the 
abutting property owners.  The relevant Town Code requiring these buffers, and 
which predates both the development and creation of the District follows 
(emphasis added by us): 

 
“Town of Davie Code Section 12-285- Landscaping “The landscaping 
provided within a scenic corridor buffer shall be open and provide visibility 
to a community from adjacent roadways. Landscape material may utilize 
groundcover and shrubs but shall be designed to be relatively open 
through the clustering of landscape material.  Section 12-282, regarding 
Scenic Corridors, “…the intent of the scenic corridor overlay district is to 
preserve and enhance the rural character and scenic qualities along 
roadways identified as rural and agricultural by the town council. The goals 
of the scenic corridor overlay district are 1) to prevent the visual 
encroachment of buildings and structures along scenic roadways and 2) to 
maintain existing desirable vegetation and enhance vegetation along 
designated roadways.” 

 
The Town of Davie, like many municipalities, enact these codes to benefit the 
public at large.  This code does not exist for the benefit of the District or its 
property owners. The Town maintains many of these areas itself and in other 
instances compels others to maintain them.  But there is no doubt that these 
facilities (fencing), along with landscaping, setbacks, and sidewalks exist and 
are directly available and benefit the public.  This facility (fencing) is owned 
and maintained by the District as a unit of local government created by the 
Town of Davie, as provided for in Florida Statutes Chapter 190.  The District’s 
easement extends 3 feet south (or towards the property owner) of the fence 
(the 3’, the fence, the landscape buffer, and the sidewalk, all located outside of 
the community but within the District’s boundaries are all maintained by the 
District for the general public’s welfare, as per Town Code).  The fence is 
maintained by the District so that both the property owner and the public are 
prevented from traversing the landscape easement, which, if allowed, would 
defeat the purpose of the Town’s code. 
 

 B.  Conservation Area Fencing.  This fencing is on the District’s eastern 
boundary and represents approximately 70% of the total damaged fencing sections.  
The fencing is located on a conservation easement dedicated to the District and which 
was required by the Town of Davie to be set aside and maintained in a natural state by 
the District.  The Town of Davie has an extensive open space program — one of the 



largest maintained by a municipality in the State of Florida.  The conservation 
easement is not generally available to the anyone.  Neither the residents of the 
District nor the general public have access to this conservation easement.  But the 
nature of these conservation easements and open space elements was designed to 
benefit the general well-being of the public.  These dedicated lands preserve open 
spaces, wildlife habitat, and other natural resources.  Some of these lands in the Town 
are open to the public and others are not.  Those not generally open to the public 
nonetheless benefit the public welfare.  The relevant section of the Town of Davie 
Code follows: 

Town of Davie Code Section 12-298: “Specifically, the Open Space Design 
Overlay is intended to: …2. Encourage the permanent preservation of open 
space, agricultural land, wildlife habitat, or other natural resources including 
wetlands, and historical and archeological resources in a manner that is 
consistent with the town's Comprehensive Plan… These regulations are 
intended to preserve the traditional rural character of the town's land use 
pattern through the creation of large contiguous open areas abutting major 
road rights-of-way, recreational trails, and parkland or other lands of natural 
space or preservation areas…. Open space shall mean any land used primarily 
for resource protection, agriculture where agricultural products are not sold 
on-site, recreational purposes, or areas otherwise left undisturbed and 
specifically excluding road rights-of-way, both public and private. Open space 
also includes land for the preservation of natural areas, landscaping buffers 
adjacent to road right-of-way exclusively… 

Much like the Town’s scenic corridor landscape code, this code section, 
along with the Town’s other extensive requirements and efforts to 
maintain open space, exist to benefit the public at large.  The fencing in 
this instance exists to keep everyone from the open space easement.  To 
deny this as a facility because it benefits only the residents of the 
District flies in the face of the fact that they are prevented from the use 
of the facility (conservation easement) on the other side of the fence.  
In fact, the District has received complaints over time from the abutting 
property owners that the easement is “wild and overgrown and not 
maintained”.    But, that is how a conservation easement in this instance 
is to be kept. 

SUMMARY:  In both cases, the facilities (fencing) are demonstrated to either 
have access by the public, benefit the public, or both, in keeping with FEMA’s 
rules and regulations (PAPPG II, p15). 

 

2.  Debris Removal Eligibility. 



The denial of the District’s first appeal is bewildering.  We find this akin to an 
insurance company maintaining that the removal of a tree fallen upon a roof 
would be ineligible for coverage.  While that may be true if the tree fell away 
from the structure, courts have always held that the peril to the roof was direct 
because the effect was direct.  That is true here.  There would be no way to 
repair the fence while the landscape debris remained in the way of the work.  
The District spent considerable effort in working with the various inspectors 
sent out after the storm in identifying the limits of work.  Much landscape 
debris remained outside the scope of work claimed by the District.  The 
District’ bid materials document those areas which would be covered by FEMA 
and areas which would not be covered by FEMA.  The District had considerable 
landscape debris that did not affect fencing and which was segregated both in 
bidding, debris removal, and payment.  Most of the debris removal occurred in 
the conservation easement area and was extensive precisely because this area 
is not generally maintained, but left in its natural state.  Unfortunately, this 
easement is the only legal access the District has to its fencing and it was 
agreed between the District and the FEMA-related inspectors that the only way 
to get to the fence would be to remove the debris so that equipment and 
workers could gain access.  The work of off 14th street was easier because there 
was less debris.  This work was documented not only by the District, but by the 
various FEMA-related inspectors sent after the storm.  Considerable time and 
effort was spent by all parties to make sure this was done correctly.  Frankly, 
we are bewildered at this stage to see this assertion by FEMA.  We have 
attached our bid documents as a demonstration that this issue was considered 
from the very beginning of the storm’s inspection activity.  THIS ISSUE WAS 
HEAVILY DOCUMENTED BY THE INSPECTORS AFTER THE STORM. 

SUMMARY:  FEMA’S assertion in its first denial at the regional level 
incorrectly asserts that debris removed to provide access for repairs to an 
otherwise eligible facility is as ineligible as if the debris had fallen in place 
and not damaged or prevented repairs to that facility.  The debris was 
removed solely to provide access to the fence line so that repairs could be 
completed.  The fencing could not be repaired without removal of the debris.  
Fencing contractors would not bid on the repair without having the fence line 
cleaned. 

FEMA’s Conclusion. 

In its denial letter, FEMA concludes “The Subrecipient, a Community 
Development District, does not maintain and operate a facility that is either 
open to or serves the general public.  Therefore, the appeal is denied.”  In its 
conclusion, they do not summarize the issue of debris removal.  Because of 
that, we believe this issue is more to the point about access and public benefit.   



We believe that a knee-jerk reaction to the issue of gates, access, and 
Community Development Districts has been made.  The law and regulations 
do not categorically prevent CDD’s from eligibility.  Nor do they specifically 
mention anything about gates.   All we are required to do to be eligible for 
assistance is to be legally responsible for ownership, maintenance, and 
operation of an eligible facility that is open to the general public or provides a 
service to the general public.  In the case of the 14th Street repairs, we have 
definitively documented that the facilities, by local law, are open to and benefit 
the general public.  In the case of the conservation easement on the eastern 
limits of the District, we again demonstrate that though these facilities are not 
open either to the public or the District’s residents, they are required under 
local law to be maintained as open space in their natural state and therefore 
benefit the public at large.  We are also aware of FEMA deeming eligible 
identical facilities maintained by the Town and Broward County and we believe 
we are not being equally treated in this regard.  Clearly, the promulgated rules 
and regulations contemplate this type of facility, otherwise facility eligibility 
would not be bifurcated into facilities that are either open to the general public 
or provide a service to the general public. 

District’s 2nd Appeal Summary:  We hold that the 14th Street fencing repairs 
are open to and benefit the general public and that the conservation easement 
fencing repairs, while not open to any public, including CDD residents, benefit 
all the public as natural open space.  Perversely, not allowing the fencing along 
the conservation easement to be eligible as a facility would allow the property 
owners along the easement to personally benefit at the general public’s 
expense.   

The assertion that debris material in the way of fencing repairs is not eligible 
has been demonstrated to be false as the word “debris” in this context is 
“debris” only in the sense that it was an obstacle to repair of an eligible 
facility and not “debris” that posed “an immediate threat or hazard to 
improved property or public use areas.  We will be glad to show where FEMA 
has paid for similar debris removal along other fence lines undertaken as part 
of a fence repair.  We are only asking to be similarly and fairly treated. 

We again assert the facilities that were damaged as a result of Hurricane Irma meet all 
applicable Statutes, Regulations, and Policies in Effect as of the Declaration of 
Emergency or Disaster, including The Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency 
Assistance Act of 1988, Pub. L.  No. 93-288 §406, 42 U.S.C. §5172, Repair, Restoration, 
Replacement; Title 44 of the Code of Federal Regulations §206.223 General Work 
Eligibility; FEMA Public Assistance Program and Policy Guide, FP 104-019-2 (April 2018) 
(PAPPG), Chapter 2: Public Assistance Policy, Section III: Facility Eligibility (A) Public 
Facility.  With regard to FEMA Pubic Assistance Program and Policy Guide, FP 104-019-2 
(April 2018)(PAPPG), Chapter 2: Public Assistance Policy, Section III: Facility Eligibility  



 
We therefore petition for a reversal of the decision made by Roger Jones, 
Infrastructure Branch Director, FEMA 4337-DR-FL, finding the facility and project 
ineligible for funding, as further described in the January 8, 2019, letter and the 
accompanying Eligibility Determination Memorandum for Project 6307, as well as the 
denial of our first appeal by Gracia B. Szezech, Regional Administrator, Region IV, FEMA 
 
Should you need further information or documentation, please feel free to contact me. 
 
Cordially, 
 
 
Christopher Wallace 
District Manager 
Belmont Lakes Community Development District 
 
Chrisw@muniltyics.biz 
954-903-0712 x205 office 
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([FOXVLRQV�$QG�4XDOLILFDWLRQV

3HUVRQQHO��:RUNLQJ�+RXUV
x 7KLV�3URSRVDO�LV�EDVHG�XSRQ�SHUVRQQHO�ZRUNLQJ�QRUPDO�GD\WLPH�KRXUV����KRXU�ZRUN�GD\�����KRXU�ZRUN�ZHHN��3URSRVDO�H[FOXGHV�ZRUNLQJ�

LQ�DQ�LQHIIHFWLYH�PDQQHU��UDLQ��XQVDIH�ZRUNLQJ�FRQGLWLRQV��HWF��
x %ULJKW9LHZ�LV�DQ�RSHQ�VKRS�FRQWUDFWRU��QRQ�VLJQDWRU\�WR�DQ\�ODERU�DJUHHPHQWV��
x 7KLV�3URSRVDO�LV�EDVHG�RQ�QRQ�SUHYDLOLQJ�ZDJH�DQG�QRQ�XQLRQ�ODERU�UDWHV��
x 7KLV�SURSRVDO�LV�EDVHG�RQ�SHUIRUPLQJ�WKH�ZRUN�LQ�RQH�FRQWLQXRXV�RSHUDWLRQ�DQG�LQFOXGHV�RQH�PRELOL]DWLRQ�RI�HTXLSPHQW��WRROV�DQG�

UHVRXUFHV�WR�DQG�IURP�VLWH��
8WLOLWLHV��7UDIILF�&RQWURO��DQG�3HUPLWWLQJ

x %ULJKW9LHZ�H[FOXGHV�DQ\�SHUPLWV�RU�DSSOLFDEOH�IHHV�LQ�WKLV�SURSRVDO��3HUPLWV�DQG�IHHV��LI�UHTXLUHG��DUH�WR�EH�VXSSOLHG�DQG�SDLG�IRU�E\�
RWKHUV�LQFOXGLQJ�VWUHHW�FORVXUH�DQG�WUDIILF�FRQWURO�SODQV��

x 3HUPDQHQW�RU�WHPSRUDU\�:DWHU�PHWHU�IHHV��SHUPLWV��LQVWDOODWLRQ�DQG�FRVW�IRU�ZDWHU�QRW�LQFOXGHG�LQ�SURSRVDO��
x %ULJKW9LHZ�/DQGVFDSH�0DLQWHQDQFH��,QF��LV�QRW�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�XQGHUJURXQG�RU�RYHUKHDG�XWLOLWLHV�RU�WKHLU�UH�URXWLQJ�
x %ULJKW9LHZ�LV�QRW�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�XQPDUNHG�SULYDWH�XWLOLWLHV�
x $�PLQLPXP�RI������KRXU�QRWLFH�SULRU�WR�PRELOL]DWLRQ�PXVW�EH�SURYLGHG�IRU�SURSHU�XQGHUJURXQG�XWLOLW\�PDUNLQJ��HWF��LQ�SXEOLF�DUHDV��
x 7KH�RZQHU�VKDOO�EH�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�LGHQWLI\LQJ�DQG�PDUNLQJ�DOO�XQGHUJURXQG�XWLOLWLHV�ZLWKLQ�LQ�WKH�ZRUN�VLWH�
x %ULJKW9LHZ�VKDOO�DFFHSW�QR�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�IRU�GDPDJH�WR�DQ\�XQPDUNHG�XQGHUJURXQG�XWLOLWLHV�

6FRSH�RI�:RUN��3URMHFW�6SHFLILFDWLRQV
x 1R�LPSRUW�RU�H[SRUW�VRLOV�DUH�SURYLGHG�IRU�LQ�WKLV�SURSRVDO�H[FHSW�DV�QRWHG�LQ�WKH�VFRSH�RI�ZRUN��$OO�SODQWLQJ�VSRLOV�WR�EH�XVHG�RQ�VLWH��
x (TXLSPHQW�DFFHVV�URDGV�DQG�OHYHO�FUDQH�SDGV�DUH�WR�EH�SURYLGHG�DW�WKH�WLPH�RI�LQVWDOODWLRQ�DQG�DSSURYHG�E\�%ULJKW9LHZ�SULRU�WR�

PRELOL]DWLRQ�
x $Q\�DQG�DOO�FRQFUHWH�RU�DVSKDOW�FXWWLQJ��GHPROLWLRQ��UHPRYDO�DQG�UHSODFHPHQW�WR�EH�SHUIRUPHG�E\�RWKHUV��
x +DUGVFDSH��HOHFWULFDO��VXUYH\LQJ��PHWDO�ZRUN�RU�ZDWHUSURRILQJ�RU�DQ\�RWKHU�VFRSH�QRW�VSHFLILHG�LQ�WKLV�SURSRVDO�DUH�H[FOXGHG�
x 1R�GHPROLWLRQ�ZRUN�LV�SURYLGHG�IRU�LQ�WKLV�SURSRVDO�H[FHSW�DV�QRWHG�LQ�WKH�VFRSH�RI�ZRUN�
x %ULJKW9LHZ�ZLOO�UHFHLYH�WKH�VLWH�FOHDQ�DQG�IUHH�RI�ZHHGV�DQG�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�GHEULV�DQG�LQ�ILQLVK�JUDGHG�FRQGLWLRQ��SOXV�RU�PLQXV�����WK�IRRW�
x �6LWH�LV�WR�EH�UHDGLO\�DFFHVVLEOH�E\�VPRRWK�EXFNHW�VNLS�ORDGHU��IRUNOLIW��DQG�ZRUNPHQ�ZLWK�KDQG�WRROV��VHPL�WUXFN�DQG�WUDLOHU�
x &XWWLQJ��SDWFKLQJ�RU�SHQHWUDWLRQ�RI�SODQWHU�ZDOOV�LV�H[FOXGHG��&RULQJ�RI�VWUXFWXUHV�KDV�QRW�EHHQ�LQFOXGHG��$OO�QHFHVVDU\�SHQHWUDWLRQV�LQWR�

H[LVWLQJ�SODQWHUV��VHDOLQJ�RI�WKHVH�SHQHWUDWLRQV��HWF��WR�EH�E\�RWKHUV��
x :DWHUSURRILQJ��SURWHFWLRQ�ERDUGV��DQG�WRSSLQJ�VODEV�VKDOO�EH�FRPSOHWHG��LQ�SODFH�DQG�WHVWHG�E\�RWKHUV�SULRU�WR�PRELOL]DWLRQ�
x 6SHFLILHG�SODQW�PDWHULDOV�DUH�VXEMHFW�WR�DYDLODELOLW\�DW�WKH�WLPH�RI�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�

,UULJDWLRQ
x %ULJKW9LHZ�VKDOO�EH�JLYHQ�VXIILFLHQW�QRWLFH�WR�SODFH�LUULJDWLRQ�VOHHYHV�SULRU�WR�SDYLQJ��FXUELQJ�RU�ZDOO�IRRWLQJV�EHLQJ�SRXUHG��
x 1R�KDUGVFDSH��DVSKDOW��FRQFUHWH��HWF���FXWWLQJ�IRU�SXUSRVHV�RI�LQVWDOOLQJ�LUULJDWLRQ�SLSLQJ��ZLUHV��HWF��LV�SURYLGHG�LQ�WKLV�SURSRVDO��
x ,UULJDWLRQ�WR�EH�WDNHQ�IURP�SURYLGHG�SRLQW�RI�FRQQHFWLRQ��:DWHU�PHWHU�LQVWDOODWLRQ�H[FOXGHG�
x ,UULJDWLRQ�WR�EH�LQVWDOOHG�SHU�SODQ��$Q\�QHFHVVDU\�LUULJDWLRQ�PRGLILFDWLRQV�WR�EH�ELOOHG�DW�WLPH�DQG�PDWHULDOV�
x 3RZHU�����Y��3�2�&��IRU�LUULJDWLRQ�FRQWUROOHU�ZLOO�EH�SURYLGHG�E\�WKH�RWKHUV�
x %ULJKW9LHZ�ZLOO�ZDUUDQW\�WKH�LUULJDWLRQ�V\VWHP��ZLWK�UHJDUGV�WR�PDWHULDO�DQG�ZRUNPDQVKLS�IRU������GD\V�SRVW�LQVWDOODWLRQ�

:DUUDQW\
x %ULJKW9LHZ�VKDOO�:DUUDQW\�DOO�VKUXEV��JURXQG�FRYHU�DQG�YLQHV�IRU�D�SHULRG�RI������GD\V��6SHFLPHQ�WUHHV�IRU�D�SHULRG�RI�RQH�����\HDU��

:DUUDQW\�ZLOO�H[WHQG�IRU�DV�ORQJ�DV�%ULJKW9LHZ�LV�UHWDLQHG�DV�WKH�PDLQWHQDQFH�SURYLGHU�
x :DUUDQW\�GRHV�QRW�H[WHQG�EH\RQG�WKH�QDWXUDO�OLIH�F\FOH�RI�WKH�SODQW�PDWHULDO���(�*��DQQXDO�FRORU��SHUHQQLDOV��ELHQQLDOV��HWF��


